and expenses at the date of the financial statements. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Change in Accounting Policy - Distribution Center Costs

In the first quarter of fiscal 2024, we made a voluntary change to the presentation of costs directly attributable to our distribution activities conducted through our
distribution centers in the United States. Our policy has changed from presenting these costs within selling, general and administrative ("SG&A") expense to
presenting them as cost of sales. We believe this presentation is preferable because it will enhance the comparability of our financial statements with those of our
industry peers and align with how we internally manage supply chain costs and margin.

In accordance with US GAAP, the periods presented below have been retrospectively adjusted to reflect the change to cost of sales and SG&A expense. This
change had no impact to sales, income from operations, net income, earnings per share, retained earnings or other components of equity or net assets.

(Unaudited, amounts in thousands) For the Year Ended April 29, 2023 For the Year Ended April 30, 2022
Previously
Reported Effect of Change As Adjusted

Previously
Reported Effect of Change As Adjusted

Cost of sales $ 1,340,734  $ 43,966  $ 1,384,700  $ 1,440,842  $ 36,175  $ 1,477,017
Gross profit 1,008,699  (43,966) 964,733  915,969  (36,175) 879,794
Selling, general and administrative expense 797,260  (43,966) 753,294  709,213  (36,175) 673,038

Cash and Equivalents

For purposes of the consolidated balance sheet and statement of cash flows, we consider all highly liquid debt instruments purchased with initial maturities of three
months or less to be cash equivalents.

Restricted Cash

At April 29, 2023, we had restricted cash on deposit with a bank as collateral for certain letters of credit that matured within 12 months. During fiscal 2024, we
renewed these letters of credit and as of April 27, 2024, we are no longer required to hold restricted cash as collateral. All of our letters of credit have maturity
dates within the next 12 months, and we expect to renew some of these letters of credit when they mature.